PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Johnson Controls Technology	02/14/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	W.E.T. AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS AG	
Street Address:	Rudolf-Diesel-Strasse 12	
City:	Odelzhausen	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	D-85235	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7506938

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)292-2910

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

248-292-2920 Phone:

Email: wmorgan@patentco.com

Correspondent Name: Eric Kurtycz

Address Line 1: 29 W. Lawrence Street, Suite 210 Address Line 4: Pontiac, MICHIGAN 48342

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1139-002C4

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eric Kurtycz

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif

REEL: 023892 FRAME: 0866

PATENT

501086146

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Agreement") is between Johnson Controls Technology Company ("JCI") and W.E.T. Automotive Systems, A.G. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, JCI has owned, asserted or otherwise claimed a right, title and interest in and to various of the Patent Properties of the attached Schedule A (the "Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, JCI wishes to confirm its assignment of, and Assignee wishes to confirm its acquisition of, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties and to resolve any such ownership claims by JCI and/or Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in view of the mutual covenants herein, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the parties, the parties agree that:

Subject to, and confirming the provisions of the Agreement between the Parties (having an Effective Date of September 30, 2006), JCI hereby makes no further assertion or claim of any ownership interest, and hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee any and all right, title and interest (including the right to sue and recover for past infringements by any third parties) that JCI owns or may have asserted to own, in and to the Patent Properties and any and all legal equivalents or other counterparts thereof in the United States or a foreign country including (for example) continuations, divisions, renewals, or substitutes thereof, letters patent granted thereon, and any reissues or reexaminations thereof, or other filings that claim in whole or in part the benefit of the filing date of, or that are based in whole or in part on the Patent Properties.

JCI agrees to cause to be executed and delivered without further consideration any further applications, assignments or other documents, and to perform such other lawful acts as Assignee may reasonably require to fully secure and/or evidence the transfer of rights or interests herein or which is reasonably necessary to protect or enforce any of the rights transferred herein.

This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of JCI, Assignee, and their respective commonly owned or controlled entities.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Johnson Controls Technology Company has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer and effective as of the date first above written.

Johnson Controls Technology Company

Name

Name: PATRICK METTESHEM

Date: FEBRUARY 14, 2008

ACCIONED

Name: Caspan Baumhauer

Titles Chairman & CED

1

STATE OF MICHIGAN &

COUNTY OF WAYNE

\$^ Da-

On this 14714 day of FERNARY, 2007, before me personally appeared NETERIALY known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Vice President of Johnson Controls Technology Company, described in the foregoing Agreement, and that the foregoing Agreement was made for the purposes and considerations so stated, and that he was authorized to act on behalf of the corporation in making such Agreement.

Notary Public:

My commission expires: Sept. 4, 2013

CAROLE J. FRANCIS
Notary Public, State of Michigan
County of Wayne
My Commission Expine Sep. 04, 2015
Acting in the County of

Schedule A

U.S. Application Serial No. 10/198,445 (filed 07/17/2002): now U.S. Patent 6,828,528 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/059,584 (filed 01/29/2002); now U.S. Patent 6,676,207 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/738,495 (filed 12/17/2003); now U.S. Patent 6,976,734 U.S. Application Serial No. 09/755,637 (filed 01/05/2001); now U.S. Patent 6,786,541 U.S. Application Serial No. 08/894,316 (filed 02/14/1996); now U.S. Patent 5,921,314 U.S. Application Serial No. 09/230,924 (filed 06/03/1998); now U.S. Patent 6,064,037 U.S. Application Serial No. 09/310,982 (filed 05/13/1999); now U.S. Patent 6,164,719 U.S. Application Serial No. 09/791,362 (filed 02/23/2001); now U.S. Patent 5,921,314 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/463,052 (filed 06/17/2003); now U.S. Patent 6,857,697 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/681,555 (filed 10/08/2003); now U.S. Patent 6,869,139B2 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/434,890 (filed 05/09/2003); now U.S Patent 6,893,086B2 U.S. Application Serial No. 11/043,600 (filed 01/26/2005); now U.S. Patent 7,052,091B2 U.S. Application Serial No. 11/077,440 (filed 03/10/2005); now U.S. Patent 7,083,227 B2 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/463,052 (filed 06/17/2003); published as US 2003/0214160A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/681,555 (filed 10/08/2003); published as US 2004/0070236A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/947,860 (filed 09/23/2004); published as US 2005/0085968A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/822,405 (filed 04/12/2004); published as US 2005/0066505A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/822,518 (filed 04/12/2004); published as US 2005/0067862A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/966,652 (filed 10/15/2004); published as US 2005/0093347A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/966,653 (filed 10/15/2004); published as US 2005/0140189A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 11/001,294 (filed 12/01/2004); published as US 2005/0173950A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 11/186,076 (filed 07/21/2005); published as US 2005/0248187A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 11/357,671 (filed 12/17/2006); published as US 2006/0152044A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 11/263,642 (filed 10/31/2005); published as US 2006/0158011A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 10/947,860 (filed 09/23/2004); published as US 2005/0085968A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 11/186,347 (filed 07/21/2005); published as US 2006/0038432A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 11/232,172 (filed 09/21/2005); published as US 2006/0059933A1 U.S. Application Serial No. 11/287,840 (filed 11/28/2005); published as US 2006/0103184A1 International Application No. PCT/US01/49614

Any and all legal equivalents or other counterparts thereof in the United States or a foreign country including (for example) continuations, divisions, renewals, or substitutes thereof, letters patent granted thereon, and any reissues or reexaminations thereof, or other filings that claim in whole or in part the benefit of the filing date of, or that are based in whole or in part on any Patent Property in this Schedule A.

3

RECORDED: 02/05/2010

PATENT REEL: 023892 FRAME: 0869